Theater Rotterdam location Schouwburg Grote Zaal 
Technical Information

1. General information

Address:

Main Entrance                            : 
Schouwburgplein 25

Stagedoor                                  : 
Mauritsstraat 6

Postal code                                : 
3012 CL

City                                             : 
Rotterdam

Telephone                                  :
0031 (0)10-4044111

Fax                                             : 
0031 (0)10-4132404

E-mail                                         : 
ttc@rotterdamseschouwburg.nl
It is a non-smoking building so a smoking ban! (only during the performance on stage)
For information or questions regarding the Main House, please contact :

1. Technical Coordinator
:         ttc@rotterdamseschouwburg.nl
                                                             Tel. **3110-4044133                       
2. Stage Managers

:         Sefton Geubbels  





                                                              Ruud de Zwart

                                                              Dennis Wevers

                                                              Jasper de Groot



          
Updated technical information can be downloaded from our website: 

https://www.theaterrotterdam.nl/informatie/Techniek
The main house of the Rotterdamse Schouwburg is a proscenium stage and is situated on the second floor (level 2).
	Main audience
	 
	 
	Low
	
	audience
	Balcony
	1e Balcon
	2e Balcony

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Maximum capacity
	
	
	879
	*
	481
	398
	193
	205

	Max 1st grade
	
	
	583
	
	430
	153
	
	

	Max 2st grade
	
	
	195
	
	29
	166
	
	

	Max 3st grade
	
	
	101
	
	22
	79
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Main audience
	 
	 
	High
	
	audience
	Balcony
	1e balcon
	2e Balcony

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Maximum capacity
	
	
	723
	
	325
	398
	193
	205

	Max 1st grade
	
	
	478
	
	325
	153
	
	

	Max 2st grade
	
	
	166
	
	0
	166
	
	

	Max 3st grade
	
	
	79
	
	0
	79
	
	


	* the maximum number of 879 seats in Lower includes all technology and current sites and four single seats on the rolstoelrij below.


Parking

Parking for trucks (lorries) is reserved on the street beside the theatre (Mauritsstraat). The loading bay of the Main House is reached with a lift which takes the visiting companies truck to the building’s second level. 

There is a  parking garage in front of the theatre (Schouwburgplein), open 24 hours a day. 

Maximum height 2,00 mtrs. A discount on the parking-fee is possible with a reservation via the internet https://parkereninrotterdam.nl/parkeergarage/schouwburgplein1/ 
Standard working hours

Start
:
10:00 

Lunchtime
:
12:30 - 13:00 

Dinnertime
:
17:30 - 19:00 

Evening                                                 : 19.00

Standard showtime : 

· evenings

: 20:15

· matinée

: 14:30

Working hours may be adjusted after deliberation.
2. DIMENSIONS

Fixed proscenium

: 
Width   

: 17,99 mtr. 
Height 

:   8,94 mtr.

Portal towers opening

: 
Min. 

: 12,03 mtr. 
Max. 

: 17,98  mtr.

Portal bridge height

: 
Min. 

:   0,2 mtr. 
Max. 

:   9  mtr.

Depth          
                         :  Backwall of the hall 
 : 22,10 m

(from point zero)
               Balcony  

 : 17,69 m

                                                     Orchestra pit front 
 :   7,77 m

                                                     Front of stage 

 :   3,79 m

                                                     Back of fixed opening   :   1,96 m

                                                     Front of firecurtain 
 :   1,93 m

                                                     Width of firecurtain
 :   0,30 m

                                                     Housecurtain

 :   1,35 m

                                                     Frontside  Manteau 
 :   0,80 m 

                                                     Backbridge 

 : 14,52 m 

                                                     Backwall of stagetower : 14,00 m

                                                     Wall behind stage 
 : 15,74 m

Width 
:
                           Sidebridge stage right 
 : 12,36 m

 Wall sidestage R 
 : 21,98 m

 Sidebridge stage left 
 : 12,51 m

 Wall stagetower S.R. 
 : 14,35 m

Height 
: 
                          Underside 1e bridge 
 :   9,27 m

 Underside 2e bridge 
 : 17,20 m

 Underside 3e bridge 
 : 21,90 m

 Attic above stage   
 : 23,00 m

 Hall at stagefront           : variable  -2,79 m /till + 1,05 m

 Free height stage right  : 8,80 m
3. Facilities

Loading bay
:  
The loading bay is situated on the second level, at the rear of the main hall stage. 

Lorries are elevated to the second level with a lorry lift.

Unload level : 0 ( equals stage level )

Street level : -2 (-7,41 m )

Number of lorries to unload simultaniously : 1
	Dimensions
	Shutter / Outer
	Loading/Unloaddoor to stage
	Goodslift (Changing Rooms / Studio)
	Lift Truck

	Length (m)
	-.-
	-.-
	2,85 m
	15,50 m

	Width (m)
	3,20 m
	5,03 m
	1,90 m
	3,50 m

	Height (m)
	3,50 m
	5,68 m
	6,00 m
	-.-

	Load Capacity
	-.-
	-.-
	1500 kg
	30.000 kg


Stage floor

Stage floor material





: Kroewing
Angle of stage floor





: 0 degrees, i.e. flat

Max. pressure to be exerted on stage floor  (kg/m²) 

: 600kg

Max. pressure to be exerted on side-stage                            
and loading bay floor (kg/m²)




: 800kg

the floor is ‘floating’
	Liften
	Width (m)
	Depth (m)
	Height (m)

	Orchestra lift/ Orchestra bak
	16,00
	4,00
	-2,79 t/m 0,00 


Prompter
 
            : Yes
Prompter front corner 
: - 3,35 m from point zero
Dimensions


: 90 cm x 90 cm 

Lighting


: Yes
Prompter in Proscenium
: Yes
Lighting 


: Yes
Special note on stage floor

9 hatches available. See stage plan for locations.

Dressing rooms

	
	Nr.
	Level
	Area (m²)
	Wash basin
	Showers
	Toilets

	Soloist Dressing rooms
	2
	2
	11,75 
	1
	1
	1

	Dressing rooms
	4
	2
	29
	2
	
	

	Dressing rooms
	2
	2
	20
	2
	
	

	Dressing rooms
	3
	3
	29
	2
	
	

	Dressing rooms
	2
	3
	20
	2
	
	

	Orchestra dressing room gentlemen
	1
	1
	66
	2
	
	3

	Orchestra dressing room ladies
	1
	1
	50
	2
	
	3


Showers and toilets are available on the 2nd and 3rd floor,situated centrally between the dressing rooms.

Ladies:         2 washbasins, 2 showers , 3 toilets

Gentlemen : 2 washbasins, 2 showers , 3 toilets
Notes:

Lockers are available near the dressing rooms to allow valuables to be locked away in a safe place during performances.
Other rooms (Stage = Great Hall Level 2)

	Area Name
	Level

	Workshop
	0

	Greenroom
	1

	Propsroom
	2

	Electrical workshop
	3

	Washing machine
	3

	Dryer
	3


Communication systems

Intercom system

: compatible with ClearCom, ASL etc.
Placement of central post 
: Anywhere

Wireless intercom sets 

: 14x beltpack, 3x central post
Public address 


: Corridors dressing rooms

  Dressing rooms

  Audience

  Green room

Stage sound in dressing rooms 
: Yes

Stage Manager’s desk 

: Stage left or right

Closed TV-Circuit

: Yes

Type of TV connections 
: COAX with BNC connectors,SDI compatible
Camera in Main house 

: Yes

Infrared camera
             : No

Camera in orchestra pit 
: No
Extra video connections
: Stage left front and rear, stage right front and rear, main house and      
  orchestra pit.
Various connections

Cable Tv Connections       :Yes




Water 
: Up-stage Right. 

Water drain
: Up-stage Left.

Compressed air
: Yes, pressure 8 bar
Smoke detectors 
 : Yes

Smoke detectors Disconnect      : Yes

Lifts and ladders :

Genie lift available 

: Yes

Brand



: Alp

Max. working height 

: 11 m

Ladders of various sizes.
Housecurtain
Curtain colour                             : Red velvet

Rope position                             : Down-stage right

Possible movements curtain      : Horizontal, Diagonal, not Vertical

Dancefloor available                   : Yes

Available colors                          : Black/White

Masking

	Type
	Number
	Height (m)
	Width (m)
	Color

	Legs
	16
	11,5
	4
	Black

	Borders
	6
	6
	22
	Black

	
	
	
	
	

	Black backdrop
	1
	11,5
	2x12
	Black

	Black backdrop
	1
	11,5
	20
	Black

	Cyclorama
	1
	11,5
	22
	Off-white

	Gauze
	1
	10,6
	20
	Black


There are cloth tubes available in sizes 1, 2 and 4 meters. Diameter 30mm.

4. Fly System

Manufacturer



: 
Stage Technologies

Control




: 
2 x portable

Min. and Max. bar height

:
Min : 0 m 
Max : 22,50 m 

Bar length



: 
22 m

Bar diameter



: 
48,3 mm

Bar thickness 



: 
  5 mm

Max. Bar loading capacity

: 
500 kg (load evenly balanced over entire width)

Point load under wire rope

:
250 kg

Point load between wire ropes

:
  80 kg

Max. speed



:
2 m./sec. < 300 kg.






:
1 m./sec.  300 - 500 kg.

Min. speed



:
1 mm./sec.

Max. bars moving at the same time
: 
All (Max. 18 with full load and Max. speed)

Ropes per bar



: 
7

Distance between ropes

:
3,30 m

Grid accessible 


: 
Yes

	Bar
	Distance from zero-point
	Notes

	Curtain
	-1,30
	

	1
	-1,10
	

	2
	0,40
	

	3
	0,60
	

	4
	0,80
	

	5
	1,00
	

	6
	1,20
	

	7
	1,40
	

	8
	1,60
	

	9
	1,80
	

	10
	2,00
	

	11
	2,20
	

	12
	2,40
	

	13
	2,60
	

	14
	2,80
	

	15
	3,00
	

	16
	3,20
	

	17
	3,40
	

	18
	3,60
	

	19
	3,80
	

	20
	4,00
	

	21
	4,20
	

	22
	4,40
	

	23
	4,60
	

	24
	4,80
	

	25
	5,00
	

	26
	5,20
	

	27
	5,40
	

	28
	5,60
	

	29
	5,80
	

	30
	6,00
	

	31
	6,20
	

	32
	6,40
	

	33
	6,60
	

	34
	6,80
	

	35
	7,00
	

	36
	7,20
	

	37
	7,40
	

	38
	7,60
	

	39
	7,80
	

	40
	8,00
	

	41
	8,20
	

	42
	8,40
	

	43
	8,60
	

	44
	8,80
	

	45
	9,00
	

	46
	9,20
	

	47
	9,40
	

	48
	9,60
	

	49
	9,80
	

	50
	10,00
	

	51
	10,20
	

	52
	10,40
	

	53
	10,60
	

	54
	10,80
	

	55
	11,00
	

	56
	11,20
	

	57
	11,40
	

	58
	11,60
	

	59
	11,80
	

	60
	12,00
	

	61
	12,20
	

	62
	12,40
	

	63
	12,60
	

	64
	12,80
	

	65
	13,00
	

	66
	13,20
	

	67
	13,40
	

	68
	13,60
	

	69
	13,80
	

	71
	11,55 L from center
	Lateral bar stage right  - outside

	72
	11,35 L from center
	Lateral bar stage right  - inside

	81
	11,70 R from center
	Lateral bar stage left  - outside

	82
	11,50 R from center
	Lateral bar stage left  - inside


Brands

	1
	low mark

	2
	High brand

	3
	establish brand

	4
	Ask Mark

	5
	Lowest mark between


Lateral bars

Max. loading capacity per bar 


: 
500 kg evenly balanced load

Max. point load under wire rope


:
250 kg

Max. point load between wire ropes 

:
100 kg

Number of ropes per bar


: 
  5

Distance between wire ropes 


:
  2,60 m

Length of lateral bars



:            12,40 m

Point hoists

4 Lodestar point hoists,with control, capacity 1 ton, are available after deliberation.

They can be used above the scene, where necessary

House fly bars

Max. loading capacity per bar 


: 
125 kg evenly balanced load

Max. point load under wire rope


:
120 kg

Max. point load between wire ropes 

:
  90 kg

Number of ropes per bar


: 
  4

Distance between wire ropes 


:
  3 m

Length of  bars



             :              9,50 m

	Flybarnr
	Distance to

Zeropoint 
	 Control   

	Hall 1
	- 11,65
	Electrical - 2 speed

	Hall 2
	- 13,17
	Electrical - 2 speed

	Hall 3
	- 14,64
	Electrical - 2 speed

	Hall 4
	- 16,12
	Electrical - 2 speed


House lateral bars

Max. loading capacity per bar 


: 
125 kg evenly balanced load

Max. point load under wire rope


:
120 kg

Max. point load between wire ropes 

:
  90 kg

Number of ropes per bar


: 
  4

Distance between wire ropes 


:
  1,50 m

Length of  bars



             :              4,80 m

	Barnr
	Distance to

zeropoint
	Control

	Hall L
	5,15
	Electrical - 2 speed 

	Hall R
	5,15
	Electrical - 2 speed


Housepoint haul
	Point hoists

Description
	Position
	Number
	Distance to zero point
	Max.load capacity
	Displace able

	House point hoists
	Auditorium
	9
	See Plan
	125 kg
	No


5. Orchestra

Orchestra pit available  


:
Yes

Surface (m²)



:
144 

Orchestra loading bay accessible via lorry lift, not simultainiously with main hall !

Grand piano



:
Steinway C
Number of lecterns (with light)    
:
90, all with lights
Conductors stand 


:
Yes

Matching riser



:
Yes

Orchestra chairs (black, adjustable)
:
100
Upholstery 



: 
black steel frame with gray trim.

Adjustable



: 
Yes

Soloists platform                         
:
6


6. Lighting

Place Lightingbooth


:
Light box below: Back Room Level 2

                                                                             Top Lightcabin: Rear first balcony Level 4

Lighting console


: 
MA Lighting MA 2 ultra light / MA2 on PC        

Remote control 



: 
No

Midi-connection 


: 
No

Houselights controlled by console
: 
Yes 

DMX connections


:
Anywhere you want

Dimmers



: 
MA

No. of circuits



: 
248 *   3 kW

  50 *   5 kW

    4 * 11 kW

Dimmer protocol 


: 
DMX 512/1990

Connector type


            : 
DIN 5-polig XLR

                                                                             Cat5 (ethernet)
Individual dimmer packs

:
2 x DimMA rack,  24 x 3kW per rack

Mains power (380 volts):

	Location
	Amount
	Fused
	Connection
	Distance from stage

	Stage Right Front
	1
	125 A
	CEE 125 A
	± 13 m from centre stage

	Stage Right Front
	1
	  63 A
	CEE   63 A
	± 13 m from centre stage

	Stage Right Front
	1
	  32 A
	CEE   32 A
	± 16 m from centre stage

	Stage Left Front
	1
	  25 A
	CEE   25 A
	± 16 m from centre stage

	Stage Left Front
	1
	  63 A
	CEE   63 A
	± 16 m from centre stage

	Stage Left Front
	2
	 125 A
	CEE   32 A
	± 16 m from centre stage

	House bridge Left
	1
	  63 A
	CEE   63 A
	

	House bridge Right
	1
	  63 A
	CEE   63 A
	

	Orchestra pit Left
	1
	  50 A
	CEE   63 A
	

	Orchestra pit Right
	1
	  63 A
	CEE   63 A
	


Fixed lights

	Position
	Amount
	Type
	Power

(Watt)
	Make
	Type
	Angle

	House bridge 1
	16
	Zoom profile
	2000
	Robert Julliat
	714
	15° - 40°

	House bridge 2
	16
	Zoom profile
	2000
	Robert Julliat
	714
	15° - 40°

	Proscenium Left
	12
	Zoom profile
	1000
	Niethammer
	Enizoom
	18° - 38°

	Proscenium Right
	12
	Zoom profile
	1000
	Niethammer
	Enizoom
	18° - 38°

	Portal bridge
	16
	Zoom profile
	1000
	Niethammer
	Enizoom
	18° - 38°

	
	14
	P.C.
	2000
	ADB
	Prisma convex
	  8° - 58°

	Portal Tower Left
	9
	Zoom profile
	1000
	Niethammer
	Enizoom
	18° - 38°

	Portal Tower Right
	9
	Zoom profile
	1000
	Niethammer
	Enizoom
	18° - 38°

	2nd Balcony
	2
	Follow spot
	1200
	Rob.Jull. HMI
	Super Korrigan
	

	Curtain warmers
	2
	Fresnel
	1000
	ADB
	
	


Lighting equipment

	type
	Power (Watt)
	Amount
	Make
	Type
	Angle

	Fresnel
	1000
	12
	Desisti
	Leonardo 310
	7° – 54°

	Fresnel
	2000
	20
	Desisti
	Leonardo 320
	8° – 54°

	Fresnel
	5000
	4
	Desisti
	Leonardo 351
	5° – 56°

	PC
	2000
	6
	ADB
	C 203
	8° – 58°

	     Zoom profile
	1000
	32
	Niethammer
	Enizoom
	18° – 38°

	Zoom profile
	1000
	16
	Robert Juliat
	613SX
	28° - 54°

	Zoom profile
	1000
	32
	Robert Juliat
	614SX
	16° - 35°

	Par 64
	1000
	72
	
	110 volt


	Very Narrow/ Narrow/ Medium

	Moving head profile
	550
	4
	Robe
	DL4S
	10° - 45°

	Moving head wash
	600
	8
	Robe
	Spiider
	3,7° - 50°

	Cycl-batterij
	2 x 4 x 1000
	4
	ADB
	A-symmetric
	4 trussframes with 2 horizonunits each

	Cycl-Unit
	1000
	15
	Strand
	Iris
	


	        Follow spot
	1200 HMI
	2
	Robert Juliat
	Super Korrigan
	


There is no guarantee that the loose material is actually available, please go to contact one of the main hall platesetter.

7.Sound

Sound Seats 

             :   Middle Hall

NOB-Connection
             :  Yes

Clean Power on Stage     
:  Yes

Clean  Power  in the Hall
:  Yes

Clean  Power in the Cabine        :  Yes

Fixed installation:

Mixer

                        : Yamaha CL3, Yamaha CL1 or Yamaha QL1 available on request and  
                                                    consultation
Digital Audio System:

The Rotterdamse Schouwburg is equipped with a digital I/O system by Lawo. Extra equipment can be connected through the MADI protocol via glassfiber  (Neutrik OpticalCON). There is a set of mini YGDIAcards available: 1x MY16-MD64, 2x MY16-EX.






             
Sound equipement:




Speaker Type


:   D&B 6x YSub (3 per side)




            2xSub B2 (if extra sub is needed)




            16x Y8 (8 per side)




            1xTop YP7




            Cluster : 6x T10
Amplifier Type  
                         :   D&B D12 and D20











Rigging FOH

            :   To lift the FOH, there are hoists in the proscenium L and R with a 
                                                       maximum liftingcapacity of 250 kg. each.
Monitors


:   D&B   8x MAX2 

On request and in consultation available.

Extra’s


:   D&B E6 and E8 
                              On request and in consultation available.

Peripherals


	Amount
	Equipement
	Make / Type

	4
	CD-speler
	Denon DN-C620

	1
	CD-recorder
	Tascam CD-RW901SL


Microphones

Microphones, both wired and wireless, are available in consultation.

Miscellaneous AV

For all AV equipment please contact the A/V department.
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